
OFFICIAL

CABINET

Tuesday 14 January 2020
2pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Evans OBE, Chair
Councillor Pete Smith, Vice Chair
Councillors Haydon, Coker, Dann, Lowry, Penberthy, Jon Taylor, Laing and Kate Taylor.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Warspite 
Room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Claire Daniells
T 01752 305155
E Claire.Daniells@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 06 January 2020

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


OFFICIAL

Cabinet

Agenda

Part I  (Public Meeting)

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by Cabinet Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2)

Cabinet Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items 
on this agenda.  A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist 
councillors.

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

To sign and confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 
2019

4. Questions from the Public  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

5. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Leader's Announcements 

7. Monthly Activity Round Up  

8. Pledge Update (Pages 9 - 14)

9. Council Tax Base Setting (Pages 15 - 22)

10. Council Tax Support Scheme (to follow) 

11. 2020/21 Budget Update (to follow) 

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


OFFICIAL

12. Tamar Bridge & Torpoint Ferry 2019/20 Revenue Estimates 
and Capital Programme (to follow)  

13. Green Minds (Pages 23 - 36)



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

DECLARING INTERESTS – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

   No  Yes

No Yes

  

  

D
P
I

Does the business relate to or is it likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)?  This will include 
the interests of a spouse or civil partner (and co-habitees):

 any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation that they carry on for profit or gain
 any sponsorship that they receive including contributions to their expenses as a councillor or the 

councillor’s election expenses from a Trade Union
 any land licence or tenancy they have in Plymouth
 any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Council and them
 any current contracts leases or tenancies  between the Council and any organisation with land in 

Plymouth in they are a partner, a paid Director, or have a relevant interest in its shares and 
securities

 any organisation which has land or a place of business in Plymouth and in which they have a 
relevant interest in its shares or its securities

What matters are being discussed?

P
r
i
v
a
t
e

I
n
t
e
r
e
s
t

Does the business affect the well-being or financial position of (or relate to the approval, consent, licence or 
permission) for:

 a member of your family or 
 any person with whom you have a close association; or
 any organisation of which you are a member or are involved in its management (whether or not 

appointed to that body by the council).  This would include membership of a secret society and 
other similar organisations.

Yes           No You can speak and vote

 

Yes No

Speak to Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting to avoid risk of allegations of corruption 
or bias

Declare interest and leave (or obtain 
a dispensation)

Declare the interest and speak and 
vote 

Will it confer an advantage or disadvantage on your family, close associate or an organisation 
where you have a private interest more than it affects other people living or working in the 
ward?

C
a
b
i
n
e
t

Cabinet members must declare and give brief details about any conflict of interest* relating to the matter to 
be decided and leave the room when the matter is being considered. Cabinet members may apply to the 
Monitoring Officer for a dispensation in respect of any conflict of interest.

*A conflict of interest is a situation in which a councillor’s responsibility to act and take decisions impartially, 
fairly and on merit without bias may conflict with his/her personal interest in the situation or where s/he may 
profit personally from the decisions that s/he is about to take.

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Monday 16 December 2019

OFFICIAL

Cabinet

Monday 16 December 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Evans OBE, in the Chair.
Councillor Pete Smith, Vice Chair (Chair for first part of meeting).
Councillors Haydon, Coker, Dann, Penberthy, Jon Taylor, Laing and Kate Taylor.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Lowry

Also in attendance:  Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Andy Ralphs (Service Director of Customer 
and Corporate Services), Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Anthony Payne (Strategic 
Director for Place), Paul Barnard (Service Director for Planning and Infrastructure), Giles Perritt 
(Assistant Chief Executive), Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Advisor), David Northey (Head 
of Integrated Finance), Julie Hosking (Corporate Risk Advisor), Rob Sowden (Performance 
Advisor) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor).
 
The meeting started at 9.30 am and finished at 10.16 am.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future 
meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the 
minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended.

1. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2019 were agreed as a true and accurate 
record.

3. Questions from the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

There was no urgent business form the Chair.

5. Leader's Announcements  

Councillor Pete Smith (Deputy Leader) reported that this was a good time to reflect on 
what this administration had achieved in 2019 and to look ahead to 2020.  These were some 
of the achievements in 2019:

 Range Head Office - completed creating over 500 jobs;
 Barcode – the UKs only city centre leisure scheme and third largest IMAX;

Page 3 Agenda Item 3

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


OFFICIAL

 Oceansgate – fully let phase 1 and phase 2 commenced;
 Barden – secured 400 jobs;
 Smart Sound/MBTC – launched new in sea test range;
 Mayflower 400/Illuminate;
 The Box Figureheads – 14 refurbished figureheads would feature in the BOX, 

securing a 22m worldwide audience from the Times to Classic Boat owner;
 £12m Direct Development programme – completed phase 2 of Herder Court 

and approval to start phase 3;
 Millbay Hotel – committed to forward fund the next stage of regeneration in 

Millbay;
 Brunel Plaza Anchor Tennant – secured Plymouth University’s £40m 

investment for Brunel Plaza;
 British Land Investment – secured a further £20m inve
[...]
irst time in many years;

 Millbay Boulevard – will complete the £5.5m regeneration scheme 
reconnecting the waterfront and the City Centre;

 Melville Building at Royal William Yard – work to continue on the 
regeneration of Melville with the arrival of Everyman Cinema;

 Devonport Market Hall – the world’s biggest immersive dome will open;
 Creative Development Fund – will provide a new comprehensive business 

support programme for creative businesses;
 Pipeline – will continue to bring forward the Civic, Colin Campbell Court, 

Bath Street, Wollwell, Weston Mill and Oceansgate phase 3.

6. Monthly Activity Round Up  

Councillor Coker, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure made the 
following announcement:

 Charles Cross Scheme completed on time and on schedule.  Thanks were 
given to the strategic transport scheme, the contractors Balfour Beatty and to 
the local residents and commuters whilst this scheme was being completed.

Councillor Haydon, Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and Community Safety made the 
following announcements:

 that following a range of actions carried out by the environmental team and 
increased signage in problem areas with dog fouling they were in the process 
of making their first prosecution;

 that the trading standards teams had overseen two big seizures of illegal 
tobacco and counterfeit products with a street value of £250k.  Thanks were 
given to both teams.

Councillor Jon Taylor, Cabinet Member for Education, skills and Transformation made the 
following announcements:

 the school admission arrangements for 2021 were currently out for 
consultation and inviting parents to have their say.  Consultation ends on 19 
January 2020.

Councillor Kate Taylor, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care made the 
following announcement:

 this year 4 health and wellbeing hubs have been opened and a further hub in 
Stirling Road opening on 23 January 2020; 

Page 5



OFFICIAL

 the Independence at Home and the new arrangements began on 1 December 
2019.  The service was rated good which was the highest rating for a first 
inspection.  Thanks were given to the Independence at Home team.

Councillor Pete Smith, Deputy Leader gave thanks to the election team following the recent 
general election.

7. Pledge Update  

Councillor Pete Smith, Deputy Leader reported that the total number of completed pledges 
to an impressive 61 out of the 100 pledges and there was a plan to complete all pledges by 
2022.  The Deputy Leader invited Councillor Coker, Cabinet Member Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure to provide an update on Pledge 22 which backs the campaign for upgrades to 
the A38 within Plymouth and supports the long-term aspiration for the M5 to be extended 
to Plymouth. 

It was reported that they would continue to lobby the 3 MPs to hold the Secretary of State 
for Transport account and to recognise the measures required for the A38.

Cabinet agreed to note the completion of Pledge 22 in November 2019, bringing the total 
for completed pledges to 61.

8. Declaration on Climate Emergency  

Councillor Dann, Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene and introduced the 
report.  It was reported that:

 in March they made a commitment and unanimously declared a climate 
emergency and to meet the zero carbon challenge by 2030.  This would require 
significant work;

 there were two plans, the Climate Emergency Action Plan and Corporate 
Carbon Reduction Plan and these plans would be shared at Full Council this 
afternoon;

 there was a need to have citywide approach to bring carbon emissions down and 
this was a massive agenda for city.

Cabinet agreed to -

1. Note the progress that has been made since the declaration on climate emergency.
2. Approve the Corporate Carbon Reduction Action Plan 2019-2024 and recommend 

to Full Council to support and endorse.
3. Approve the 2019 Climate Emergency Action Plan and recommend to Full Council to 

support and endorse.
4. 
[...]
name of the entity as Plymouth Crematoria.
3. Approve the Business Case for the creation of the new entity, including the approval 

of the leasing of the bereavement estate (the “assets”) from PCC to the new entity.
4. Nominate the Service Director for Finance (S151 Officer) as Member Representative 

of the Charity and to exercise all voting rights on behalf of the council (subject to 
Key Decisions being reserved to the Leader/Cabinet) and bring back a future Report 
to Cabinet setting out the detailed governance arrangement required to protect, 
safeguard, and effectively manage the council’s interest in the new bereavement 
model.

5. Note the endorsement from Co-ops UK that confirms that the proposed new legal 
entity will be eligible for membership as an Associate Member of Co-ops UK.

10. Risk Management Strategy  

Councillor Evans, Leader introduced this item and highlighted the importance of the Risk 
Management Strategy.  Julie Hosking, Corporate Risk Advisor and Rob Sowden, Performance 
Advisor further reported that the strategy has been place for the last 17 years and includes 
step by step guidance, scoring risk, the monitoring and review of risk and identified 
departmental risk champions.

Cabinet agreed the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

OFFICIAL

Cabinet

Date: 14 January 2020

Title of Report: Completed Pledges Report

Lead Member: Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance)

Lead Strategic Director: Giles Perritt (Assistant Chief Executive)

Author: Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Advisor)

Contact Email: Andrew.loton@Plymouth.gov.uk

Your Reference: P2020/JAN14

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part I - Official

Purpose of Report

The administration continues with its four year programme to deliver against the 100 pledges, by 
March 22, for a better, greener and fairer Plymouth. Following the completion of pledge 80 in 
November, the total number of pledges comp
[...]
sons

1. Cabinet recommends Council approves the Council Tax Base for 2020/21 as set out in the 
report.

2. To implement fully the provisions of the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council 
Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018 which amends Section 11B of Local Government Finance Act 
1992 (higher amount for long-term empty dwellings: England), as follows:

a. 1 April 2020 charge the maximum additional premium of:
 100% of council tax charge for any dwelling empty between 2 and 5 years;
 200% of council tax charge for any dwelling empty for 5 years or more.

b. From 1 April 2021 charge the maximum additional premium of:
 100% council tax charge for any dwelling empty between 2 and 5 years;
 200% council tax charge for any dwelling empty between 5 and 10 years;
 300% council tax charge for any dwelling empty for 10 years or more.

Alternative options considered and rejected

Not applicable. It is a statutory requirement for Council to approve the Council Tax Base for 
the forthcoming financial year.  

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan

The Council Tax Base and associated 2020/21 budget papers will set out the resources available to 
deliver the Corporate Plan priorities.

Page 15 Agenda Item 9



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Page 2 of 7

OFFICIAL

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    

A collection rate of 98.0% has been used in calculating the Council Tax Base.  Appendix A details the 
Tax Base calculations. The tax base is 74,603 band D equivalent properties.

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications: 

No impact will directly arise from this report.

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty:
No impact will directly arise from this report.

Appendices 

Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate 
why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.  

Ref. Title of Appendix

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

A Council Tax Base Calculation

B  Council Tax Base Calculation Table 2020/21

C Council Tax Base Previous Years

Background papers: 

Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 
is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.  

Title of any background paper(s)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

  
Sign off:

Fin pl.19.20.
167

Leg ALT/
3050
8/18

Mon 
Off

HR Asset
s 

Strat 
Proc

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Andrew Hardingham, Service Director for Finance

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes 

Date agreed: 21/11/2019

Cabinet Member approval:  Councillor Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Date approved: 28/11/2019

Page 16



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Page 3 of 7

OFFICIAL

Appendices

A. Council Tax Base Calculation

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 make arrangements for 
the setting of the Council Tax.  The arrangements include the determination of the Council Tax 
Base. A Council resolution is necessary.  The decision must be notified to the major precepting 
authorities.

1.2 For the year commencing 1 April 2020, the major precepting authorities will be Devon and 
Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner and Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority.

1.3 The Council must determine its Council Tax Base for 2020/21 during the period 1 December 2019 
to 31 January 2020.  The Council Tax Base is the measure of the taxable capacity of an area, for 
the purpose of calculating an authority's Council Tax.  It represents the estimated number of Band 
D equivalent chargeable dwellings for the year.  It also takes into account the authority's estimated 
Council Tax collection rate.  The level of Council Tax subsequently set must be determined using 
the Council Tax Bas
[...]
 legislated relating to the council tax premium that can be charged on a property that 
has been empty for more than 2 years. From April 2019 the maximum premium rose from 50% to 
100% of a normal full charge, meaning a property having a council tax cost that is 200% of the 
normal charge. Plymouth City Council introduced this maximum premium on 1 April 2019 as part 
of a strategy to encourage empty properties back into use. 

4.2 Further increases are possible under the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and Council 
Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018 which amends Section 11B of Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(higher amount for long-term empty dwellings: England), as follows:

From 1 April 2020 an additional premium can be charged of up to:

     100% for any dwelling empty between 2 and 5 years;
     200% for any dwelling empty for 5 years or more.

From 1 April 2021 an additional premium can be charged of up to:

 100% for any dwelling empty between 2 and 5 years.
 200% for any dwelling empty between 5 and 10 years.
 300% for any dwelling empty for 10 years or more.

4.3 The Housing Delivery Team recommends an increase to the council tax premium attached to 
empty homes to the fullest extent possible as the legislation allows. This will provide a further 
disincentive for keeping properties empty. We envisage that returning empty homes to use will: 

• Help to alleviate pressures on the housing waiting list through increased availability of 
rental properties

• Improve the visual appearance of empty properties that may blight neighbourhoods;

• Address problems that may be associated with living next door to an empty home for 
example damp ingression, vermin, anti-social behaviour and loss of property value; 

Page 18



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Page 5 of 7

OFFICIAL

• Generate New Homes Bonus funding for the city (subject to changes to the NHB 
scheme).

4.4 The legislation relating to the new premium can be found at the following link;

http://www.legislati
[...]
d number of dwellings not listed but which will be listed in the band for the whole or any part of 

the financial year
Estimated number of reductions to lower band due to successful appeals

P
age 20



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Page 7 of 7

OFFICIAL

Band 
Number of 
properties

Estimated 
Collection 

Rate

Adjusted 
Band D 

Equivalent

Number 
of 

properties

Estimated 
Collection 

Rate

Adjusted 
Band D 

Equivalent

Number 
of 

properties

Estimated 
Collection 

Rate

Adjusted 
Band D 

Equivalent
A 47,103 98.5% 18,482 47,211 98.5% 18,573 47,750 98.0% 19,359

B 32,153 98.5% 18,638 32,347 98.5% 18,972 32,674 98.0% 19,307

C 22,488 98.5% 16,508 22,709 98.5% 16,890 22,947 98.0% 17,006

D 9,539 98.5% 7,938 9,622 98.5% 8,130 9,752 98.0% 8,155

E 4,854 98.5% 5,208 4,913 98.5% 5,340 4,950 98.0% 5,332

F 1,722 98.5% 2,262 1,738 98.5% 2,308 1,755 98.0% 2,308

G 600 98.5% 833 596 98.5% 835 601 98.0% 834

H 60 98.5% 40 58 98.5% 36 58 98.0% 36

Total 118,519 69,909 119,194 71,084 120,487 72,336

MOD 866 848 836

Tax Base 70,775 71,932 73,172

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20

C. Council Tax Base - Previous Years

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 4

OFFICIAL

Cabinet

Date of meeting: 14 January 2020

Title of Report: Green Minds
Lead Member: Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Streetscene)

Lead Strategic Director: Anthony Payne (Strategic Director for Place)

Author: Zoe Sydenham, Natural Infrastructure Projects and Partnerships 
Manager

Contact Email: zoe.sydenham@plymouth.gov.uk

Your Reference: N/A

Key Decision: No

Confidentiality: Part I - Official

Purpose of Report

To approve the acceptance of an ERDF grant for the total of £3,403,363.97 (€3,995,496.56 at an 
exchange rate of £0.8518 per €1 as set by the European Commission) and initiate the delivery of the 
Green Minds project to deliver nature-based solutions in Plymouth

Recommendations and Reasons

It is recommended that Cabinet:
1. Accept the ERDF grant for the
[...]
cial enterprises to ensure social value is captured and investments are sustained.

Caring Plymouth:  Green Minds will use a participatory approach to engaging communities, working 
cooperatively with Public Health and the Community and Voluntary Sector targeting ‘non-users’ of 
greenspace.  It will support more diverse stakeholder involvement in decision making to engender 
shared stewardship and ensure investments are socially inclusive, safe and welcoming.  It will inspire 
communities to engage with nature within the city to improve their health and wellbeing and overall 
quality of life.  

  

Confident Plymouth:  Over 3 years, Green Minds aims to transform the city’s relationship with its 
natural capital, enhancing the services and benefits that flow from it.  Plymouth will become known as 
the ‘nature city’, building on the ‘Britain’s Ocean City’ brand and the National Marine Park. The project 
will use science and creative digital tools to make nature in the city more visible and exciting to people 
and experiment with different delivery approaches, communicating in creative ways locally, nationally 
and as part of the wider European programme.

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    

The total cost of the Green Minds project is £4.254m (€4.994m): 

80% of the costs are funded through the ERDF grant of £3,403,363.97 (€3,995,496.56) 

20% funding through secured match funding from PCC and partners of £850,840.99 (€998,874.14) 

See table below  

€ Grant Secured Match Total project cost

PCC: €2.4m €0.6m * €3m

Partners: €1.5m €0.4m €1.9m 

* £513,248 (€602,544) of secured match are already in the approved capital programme:
 £142,872 (€167,729) from S106 Derriford Community Park – Biodiversity Improvements 

(planning ref. 12/02027/OUT).
 £370,376 (€434,815) from the Transforming Cities Fund.

Page 24



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Page 3 of 4

OFFICIAL

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications: 

Green Minds support

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Tuesday 14 January 2020

OFFICIAL

Cabinet

Tuesday 14 January 2020

PRESENT:

Councillor Pete Smith, Vice Chair in the Chair.
Councillors Haydon, Coker, Dann, Lowry, Penberthy, Jon Taylor, Laing and Kate Taylor.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Evans OBE 

The meeting started at 2pm and finished at 3.22pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a 
future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject to change.  
Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended.

11. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.

12. Minutes  

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2019 were agreed as a true and accurate record.

13. Questions from the Public  

There was one question from Mr Anderson of Mutley:

Why does Plymouth City Council insist on having parking restrictions within residential areas (for 
example, Zone R) on all bank holidays (including Christmas and Easter)? My suggestion is that 
bank holidays should be treated the same way as Sundays whereby parking permits do not have 
to be displayed. This would be in line with other councils such as Bath and North East Somerset 
and others. Sundays and Bank Holidays offer families the opportunity to get together and it is 
important that we all try to make this as easy as possible.

Councillor Coker, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, gave the following 
response;

Thank you for your proposal.  Like other cities, Plymouth has various permit parking restrictions 
in residential areas to support our local residents.  Some of these schemes are in operation over 
7 days a week and some, particularly schemes that may have been implemented a number of 
years ago, may operate over 6 days a week.  This is consistent with the example provided of Bath 
and North East Somerset Council who have permit schemes which operate over both 6 and 7 
days a week.  

Permit parking restrictions support residents by preventing non permit holders from parking 
within a defined scheme during the operational hours of a scheme i.e. prevent commuter parking.  
We understand Christmas, along with other multi-cultural events that are celebrated at other 
times in the year, can be periods whereby people will have more guests and visitors.  The 
absence of permit restrictions within these areas would likely lead to increased parking difficulties 
as anyone would be able to park in the residential streets, impacting on the ability for residents, 
visitor and guest parking.  Equally, Zone R, the zone highlighted in the question, is within the 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


OFFICIAL

Mutley Plain which is an area that experiences significant demand for residential parking.  
Considering this demand and the properties which are ineligible for permits (such as houses of 
multiple occupancy – HMO’s) exempt, not having a restriction on Sundays and Bank Holidays 
would impact adversely on parking for local residents.

We are currently supporting a number of communities across the city with solutions to parking 
challenges, which includes introducing permit schemes, where communities have expressed the 
requirement for, and/or supported the proposal for, restrictions to apply over a 7 day week and 
during holiday periods.

It is for these reasons that some of our restrictions apply on Sundays and bank holidays 
throughout the year, unfortunately revoking these would cause parking difficulties in many of 
these residential areas.

But going forward, I will ask our scrutiny team to set up a task and finish group to establish views 
and concerns of local residents and report back to Cabinet with recommendations.

14. Chair's Urgent Business  

There was no urgent business from the Chair.

15. Leader's Announcements  

Councillor Pete Smith (Deputy Leader, in the Chair), made the following announcements:

 A commemorative £2 coin is to be issued recognising the importance of the Mayflower 400 
anniversary;

 The New York Times has listed Plymouth as the 43rd place globally to visit in 2020, 
specifically mentioning Mayflower 400 and the Box;

 CNN have named Plymouth as the second top destination to visit in the world in 2020;

 The Box was the second recommendation by Will Gompertz (BBC Arts Editor) as his 
second “must see” arts in 2020;

 The announcement of Box’s contemporary art programme including Antony Gormley and 
Leonor Antunes had 58 pieces of coverage, with a reach of 6million, 8.46million page 
impressions with a combined value of £170,000 including The Guardian, Daily Mail, BBC3 
national news;

 The Box has also been identified as one of the top 20 museums opening globally in 2020 in a 
variety of international trade publications.

16. Monthly Activity Round Up  

Councillor Sally Haydon, Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Customer Focus made the 
following announcement:

 Following the fire at Weston Mill Cemetery on 31 December 2019, staff worked swiftly and 
tirelessly to re-arrange the 59 services that were booked at the facility over the subsequent 
days. Early signs are that there is little damage to the cremators and work is underway to 
identify the cause of the fire. Thanks were extended to all the staff involved and to the 



OFFICIAL

Funeral Directors and all those families affected who had to rearrange services due to the 
fire.

Councillor Kate Taylor, Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care made the following 
announcement:

 A video was played to show the work of the Independence at Home Services following their 
recent rating of Good by the CQC – the service has only been bought back into the Council 
in the last 12 months. The service supports people after being discharged from hospital 
following illness or injury to regain their independence with activities of daily living such as 
washing, dressing, meal preparation and other domestic tasks.

Councillor Penberthy, Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-operative Development made the 
following announcements:

 The Make a Change campaign launched in October now has ten devices across the city 
where people can tap a contactless card to donate £2 to homeless charities across the city. 
£1268 has been donated so far with donations in December being the highest. CaterEd have 
received the most donations so far and are rotating devices across their various locations. 

 The Streelink App and website are now available so that members of the public can report 
rough sleepers, of those reported not all were known to the rough sleeper team;

 In December a total of 37 people overall were sleeping rough, an average of 8 per week, a 
50% reduction on the previous month. The number of people in bed and breakfast and short 
term accommodation is also being reduced.

17. Pledge Update  

Councillor Mark Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report on completed pledges.

Following the completion of a further pledges in December, the total number of pledges completed 
is 62 out of 100. 

After a discussion, Cabinet agreed to:
 Note the completion of pledge 80, bringing the total number of completed pledges to 62.

18. Council Tax Base Setting  

Councillor Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report on the Council Tax Base 
Setting.

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed that: 

 Cabinet recommends Council approves the Council Tax Base for 2020/21 as set out in the 
report.

 To implement fully the provisions of the Rating (Property in Common Occupation) and 
Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018 which amends Section 11B of Local Government 
Finance Act 1992 (higher amount for long-term empty dwellings: England), as follows: 

o a. 1 April 2020 charge the maximum additional premium of: 
 100% of council tax charge for any dwelling empty between 2 and 5 years; 
 200% of council tax charge for any dwelling empty for 5 years or more.

o b. From 1 April 2021 charge the maximum additional premium of: 
 100% council tax charge for any dwelling empty between 2 and 5 years; 



OFFICIAL

 200% council tax charge for any dwelling empty between 5 and 10 years; 
 300% council tax charge for any dwelling empty for 10 years or more.

19. Council Tax Support Scheme (to follow)  

Councillor Penberthy, Cabinet Member for Housing and Co-operative Development introduced the 
report on Council Tax Support Scheme. 

Following a presentation on the scheme and a discussion, Cabinet agreed:

 Cabinet recommends Council approves the ten proposed changes to the Council Tax 
Support Scheme for 2020/21 as described in this report

 To amend the council tax exceptional hardship policy to support customers in the event that 
they are no longer entitled to council tax support under the new scheme

20. 2020/21 Budget Update (to follow)  

Councillor Lowry, Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the 2020/21 Budget Update. 

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed:

 That Cabinet notes the 2020/21 Draft Budget.
 That Cabinet consider the impact of the 1.99% referendum limit on council tax increases and 

the 1.99% increase for Adult social care.
 That the finance select committee consider the savings options for 2020/21.

21. Tamar Bridge & Torpoint Ferry 2019/20 Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme (to 
follow)  

Councillor Coker, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure introduced the item on 
Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry 2020/21 Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme. David List, 
Bridge Manager, was also in attendance. 

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed to:

 Recommend TBTFJC’s 2020/21 Revenue Estimates and Capital Programme to Council for 
approval.

22. Green Minds  

Councillor Dann, Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene introduced the item on Green 
Minds. 

Following a discussion, Cabinet agreed to:

 Approve the acceptance of an ERDF grant for the total of £3,403,363.97 (€3,995,496.56 at an 
exchange rate of £0.8518 per €1 as set by the European Commission) and initiate the 
delivery of the Green Minds project to deliver nature-based solutions in Plymouth.


